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LETTER OF COMPLIANCE — MINISTERIAL OFF-MENU DENSITY BONUS INCENTIVES AND
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARD

Pursuant to the California Government Code Section 65915, and the Los Angeles Municipal Code
(LAMC) Section 12.22 A.25, | have reviewed the proposed project and as the designee of the
Director of Planning, | hereby:

DETERMINE, that the project qualifies as a ministerial review, pursuant to Resolution (CF 22-
1545) relative to the Declaration of Local Emergency by the Mayor, dated December 12, 2022,
concerning homelessness in the City of Los Angeles, pursuant to the provisions of the Los
Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) Section 8.27, adopted by the City Council on December 13,
2022 and Executive Directive 1 dated December 16, 2022 (revised July 7, 2023).

APPROVE a Density Bonus Compliance Review for a 100% Affordable Housing Development
(as defined in CA Govt. Code Section 65915(b)(1)(G)), for a project totaling 116 dwelling units,
reserving one (1) Manger’s Unit, 92 units for Low Income and 23 units for Moderate Income
household occupancy for a period of 55 years. As the project has requested a waiver from
maximum controls on density, the project is allowed five (5) incentives and one waiver (pursuant
to CA Govt. Code Section 65916(e)(3)) and the following are granted, in addition to unlimited
density and height increase of up to 33 feet:



1. Side Yard (Off-Menu). A 5 foot southerly side yard setback, in lieu of 10 foot side yard
setback as otherwise required in the R3-1 Zone.

2. Side Yard (Off-Menu). A 5 foot northerly side yard setback lieu of 10 foot side yard
setback as otherwise required in the R3-1 Zone.

3. Rear Yard (Off-Menu). A 5 foot rear yard setback lieu of 15 foot rear yard setback as
otherwise required in the R3-1 Zone.

4. Floor Area Ratio (FAR) (Off-Menu). An increase in FAR for a total FAR of 5.53:1 in lieu
of the otherwise allowed 3:1 FAR in the R3-1 Zone.

5. Trees (Off-Menu). A reduction in the required number of trees, for a minimum 14 trees
in lieu of 29 trees as otherwise required by LAMC 12.21 G.2(a)(3).

6. Open Space (Waiver). A reduction in the required open space, allowing a minimum of
2,136 square feet of open space in lieu of 13,350 square feet of open space as otherwise
required by LAMC Section 12.21 G.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. Site Development. The project shall be in substantial conformance with the plans and
materials submitted by the Applicant, including the proposed building design elements and
materials, stamped “Exhibit A,” with a date of July 23, 2024, attached to the subject case
file. No change to the plans will be made without prior review by the Department of City
Planning Project Planning Bureau, and written approval by the Director of Planning. Each
change shall be identified and justified in writing. Minor deviations may be allowed in order
to comply with the provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code or the project conditions.

2. Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 116 residential
dwelling units per Exhibit “A”. Pursuant to California Government Code Section
65915(f)(3)(D)(ii) and Assembly Bill 2097, the project is located within one-half mile of a
major transit stop, and the project is allowed unlimited density.

3. On-Site Restricted Affordable Units. 92 units shall be reserved for Low Income
households and 23 units shall for Moderate Income households, as defined by the
California Government Code Section 65915 and by the Los Angeles Housing Department
(LAHD). In the event the SB 8 Replacement Unit condition requires additional affordable
units or more restrictive affordability levels, the most restrictive requirements shall prevail.

4. Changes in Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted
affordable units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall
be consistent with LAMC Section 12.22-A.25 and Government Code Section 65915.

5. Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute
a covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing Department (“LAHD”) to reserve
92 units for Low Income households and 23 units for Moderate Income households or
equal to 100 percent of the project’s total proposed residential density allowed, exclusive
of one (1) Manager’s Unit, for sale or rental, as determined to be affordable to such
households by LAHD for a period of 55 years. In the event the applicant reduces the
proposed density of the project, the number of required reserved on-site Restricted Units
may be adjusted, consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.25, to the satisfaction of LAHD
and in consideration of the project’s Replacement Unit Determination. Enforcement of the
terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of LAHD. The Applicant shall submit a
copy of the recorded covenant to the Department of City Planning for inclusion in this file.
The project shall comply with the Guidelines for the Affordable Housing Incentives
Program adopted by the City Planning Commission and any monitoring requirements
established by the LAHD.

Unless otherwise required by state or federal law, the project shall provide an onsite
building manager’s unit, which the owner shall designate in the covenant. The Owner may
not use an affordable restricted unit for the manager’s unit.

6. 100% Affordable Housing Project (ED1). If the project changes at any time during the
review or construction process such that it no longer meets ED 1 eligibility criteria, the
project is disqualified from ED1 streamlining and all prior determinations on the project
become inapplicable. For projects requiring a City Planning application, if a project
changes at any point during the City Planning review or post-approval process such that
the project would no longer qualify for ED 1, a new application for the revised project must
be filed.
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7. Density Bonus Incentives and Waiver

i.  Density. The project shall be limited to a total of 116 dwelling units.

ii. 100% Affordable Project Height. Pursuant to California Government Code
Section 65915(d)(2)(D), the project is located within one-half mile of a major
transit stop, the applicant shall receive a height increase of up to three additional
stories or 33 feet. The height increase is calculated on top of all current zoning
height limits. The project shall be limited to 78 feet in height as shown in Exhibit
“A”.

iii.  Side Yard (Off-Menu). The project shall provide a minimum of 5 foot southerly
side yard setback, as shown in Exhibit “A”.

iv. Side Yard (Off-Menu). The project shall provide a minimum 5 foot northerly side
yard setback, as shown in Exhibit “A”.

v. Rear Yard (Off-Menu). The project shall provide a minimum 5 foot rear yard
setback, as shown in Exhibit “A”.

vi. Floor Area Ratio (FAR) (Off-Menu). The project total Floor Area shall be limited
to 82,323 square feet and a 5.53:1 FAR, as shown in Exhibit “A”.

vii.  Trees (Off-Menu). The project is allowed a minimum of 14 trees as shown in
Exhibit “A”.
viii.  Open Space (Waiver). The project is allowed a minimum of 2,136 square feet of

Open Space, as shown in Exhibit “A”.

8. Automobile Parking. Pursuant to California Government Code Section 65915(p)(3), no
parking requirements shall apply for 100 percent affordable housing projects located
within one-half mile of public transit. The project proposes 36 automobile parking spaces,
as shown in Exhibit “A”.

9. Bicycle Parking. Bicycle parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC Section 12.21
A.16.

10. Required Trees per 12.21 G.2. As conditioned herein, a final submitted landscape plan
shall be reviewed to be in substantial conformance with Exhibit “A”. There shall be a
minimum of fourteen 24-inch box, or larger, trees onsite pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21
G.2. Any required trees pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 G.2 shown in the public right-of-
way in Exhibit “A” shall be preliminarily reviewed and approved by the Urban Forestry
Division prior to building permit issuance. In-lieu fees pursuant to LAMC Section 62.177
shall be paid if placement of required trees in the public right-of-way is proven to be
infeasible due to City-determined physical constraints.

11. Landscape Plan. The landscape plan shall indicate landscape points for the project
equivalent to 10% more than otherwise required by LAMC 12.40 and Landscape
Ordinance Guidelines “O”. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas,
recreational facilities or walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic
irrigation system, and maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a
licensed landscape architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the
Department of City Planning.

12. SB 8 Replacement Units (California Government Code Section 66300 et seq.) The
project shall be required to comply with the Replacement Unit Determination (RUD) letter,
dated May 9, 2024, to the satisfaction of LAHD. The most restrictive affordability levels
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shall be followed in the covenant. In the event the On-site Restricted Affordable Units
condition requires additional affordable units or more restrictive affordability levels, the
most restrictive requirements shall prevail.

Administrative Conditions

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final
review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped
by Department of City Planning staff “Plans Approved”. A copy of the Plans Approved,
supplied by the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet and shall include any modifications or notations
required herein.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals guarantees or
verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of
the subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director
of Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the
Los Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or
modifications to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building
and Safety Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance
of the project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the
Department of Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral
of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and
sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

Recording Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a
covenant acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions
established herein shall be recorded in the County Recorder’s Office. The agreement
(standard master covenant and agreement form CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall
be binding on any subsequent owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the
conditions attached must be submitted to the Development Services Center for approval
before being recorded. After recordation, a certified copy bearing the Recorder’s number
and date shall be provided to the Development Services Center at the time of Condition
Clearance for attachment to the subject case file.

Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.

Applicant shall do all of the following:
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a. Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the
City relating to or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of this
entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside,
void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the
environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit
decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from inverse
condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

b. Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to
or arising out of the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement, including but
not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any judgments
or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages, and/or
settlement costs.

c. Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the
requirement in paragraph (b).

d. Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (b).

e. If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with
the requirements of this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify or hold harmless the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the right to make all
decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, including its inherent
right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions,
committees, employees, and volunteers.
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“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local

law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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PROJECT BACKGROUND

Subject Property

The project site (9033 — 9043 South Ramsgate) is located in the Westchester — Playa del Rey
Community Plan and comprised of three (3) rectangular shaped lots with a total lot area of
approximately 20,797 square feet or approximately 0.477 acres. The project site is located in the
R3-1 Zone with a Land Use designation of Medium Residential. The site has a street frontage of
approximately 166 feet along the west side of Ramsgate Avenue and a depth of approximately
127 feet. The project site is located approximately 3.76 kilometers (2.34 miles) from the Newport
— Inglewood Fault and is not located within the Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone. The site is not located
within a designated hillside area, very high fire hazard severity zone, liquefaction, methane,
landslide, or tsunami inundation zone however, the site is located in an airport hazard area. The
tree disclosure statement, signed by Derek Sanders, dated May 21, 2024, and Tree Report
prepared by Julio Matos, dated May 15, 2024, stated that there are no protected tree or shrub
species on the site or adjacent to the site. There is one (1) existing street tree adjacent to the site
that will be retained. The existing project site is currently developed with 3 residential buildings
with a total of 12 dwelling units to be demolished.

Project Description

The project is the construction of a new seven-story, 78 foot tall residential development with
116 residential dwelling units (including 92 units for Low Income Household occupancy and 23
units for Moderate Income Households occupancy, and one (1) market-rate manager’s unit). The
project will have a proposed Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) of approximately 5.53:1 with approximately
82,323 square feet of floor area. As a 100% affordable housing project, no residential parking is
required per AB 2345 (Government Code Section 65915(p)(4)) and AB 2097. The project
proposes 36 automobile parking spaces, as shown in Exhibit “A”.

Ministerial Review

Following the Mayor’s Declaration of Local Emergency dated December 12, 2022, Executive
Directive 1 (ED-1) went into effect on December 16, 2022 to facilitate the expeditious processing
of shelters and 100 percent affordable housing projects to address the homelessness crisis in the
City of Los Angeles. A 100 percent Affordable Housing Project is defined as “A project with t 5 or
more units, with all units affordable either at 80% of Area Median Income (HUD) levels, OR at
mixed income with up to 20% of units at 120% AMI (HCD rents levels) and the balance at 80%
AMI or lower (HUD/TCAC rents levels) as technically described here: A housing development
project defined in Government Code Section 65589.5 that includes 100% restricted affordable
units (excluding any manager’s units) for which rental or mortgage amounts are limited so as to
be affordable to and occupied by, Lower Income households, as defined by California Health and
Safety Code 50079.5, or that meets the definition of a 100% affordable housing development in
CA Gov. Code 65925(b)(1)(G), as determined by the Los Angeles Housing Department
(LAHD)”. For 100 percent affordable housing projects and shelters, the Directive, requires the
review be completed within 60 days after the application is complete.

Housing Replacement

Pursuant to the Senate Bill 8 Replacement Unit Determination made by the Los Angeles Housing
Department (LAHD) dated May 9, 2024, and to the requirements of the Housing Crisis Act of 2019
(SB 8), LAHD determined that based on DWP records, LAHD documents related to the Ellis
process for the twelve (12) units, and Google information, the twelve (12) units are deemed to
have been vacant for more than five (5) years and not subject to affordable replacement. Due to
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the Ellis process, although no units are subject to replacement as affordable replacement units,
the units must be replaced as at least market rate units due to the twelve (1) units having undergo
the Ellis process.

Density Bonus Incentives and Waivers

Pursuant to State Density Bonus Law under Government Code Section 65915, a project located
within one-half mile of a Major Transit Stop may receive a waiver from any maximum controls on
density, a height increase of up to three additional stories or up to 33 additional feet, and an
Applicant may request that the city not impose any minimum vehicular parking requirement for
100 percent affordable housing projects. The applicant is utilizing an automobile parking reduction
offered under AB 2345 under Government Code Section 65915(p)(3) as the site is located within
one-half mile of a Major Transit Stop (Metro Rail K line) located at Aviation and Century Boulevard.
As a 100 percent affordable housing project within one-half mile of a major transit stop, the project
is not required to provide residential parking spaces.

Additionally, 100% Affordable Housing Developments are entitled to request unlimited density if
the project is within a one-half mile of a major transit stop or within a very low vehicle travel area
(CA Govt. Section 65915(f)(3)(D)(ii)). Lastly, the Housing Development that receives a waiver
from any maximum controls on density shall be eligible for one waiver unless the City agrees to
additional waivers or reductions of development standards (CA Govt. Section 65915(e)(3)).

LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 and State Density Bonus Law (Government Code Section 65915)
outline types of relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the project. In exchange for meeting
the minimum set-aside requirements, the project may receive a set of incentives, concessions,
and waivers to deviate from development standards in order to facilitate the provisions of
affordable housing at the site. The approved incentives and waivers allow the developer to expand
the building envelope so the additional affordable units can be constructed, provide for design
efficiencies, and allow the overall space dedicated to residential uses to be increased.

Given that the applicant is providing 100 percent of dwelling units to be affordable at Low-Income
and Moderate-Income Household occupancy for a period of 55 years, and meets the criteria
outline in Government Code Section 65915(d)(2)(D), the project is eligible for unlimited density,
a height increase, and up to five (5) incentives and one (1) waiver per California Government
Code Section 65915(d)(2)(D) and Section 65915(e)(3).

The applicant has been approved for the following incentives and waiver:

e Density. An unlimited increase in density to allow a total of 116 units in lieu of the 26 base
units.

e Parking. A reduction to zero (0) residential parking spaces.
¢ Height. A height increase of up to three additional stories or 33 feet.

o Side Yard (Off-Menu). A 5 foot southerly side yard setback, in lieu of 10 foot side yard
setback as otherwise required in the R3-1 Zone.

e Side Yard (Off-Menu). A 5 foot northerly side yard setback lieu of 10 foot side yard
setback as otherwise required in the R3-1 Zone.
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e Rear Yard (Off-Menu). A 5 foot rear yard setback lieu of 15 foot rear yard setback as
otherwise required in the R3-1Zone.

e Floor Area Ratio (FAR) (Off-Menu). An increase in FAR for a total FAR of 5.53:1 in lieu
of the otherwise allowed 3:1 FAR in the R3-1 Zone.

o Trees (Off-Menu). A reduction in the required number of trees, for a minimum 14 trees in
lieu of 29 trees as otherwise required by LAMC 12.21 G.2(a)(3).

e Open Space (Waiver). A reduction in the required open space, allowing a minimum of
2,136 square feet of open space in lieu of 13,350 square feet of open space as otherwise
required by LAMC Section 12.21 G.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the decision maker to make a
finding that the requested incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reduction to
provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections
50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for very low-, low-,
and moderate-income households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and
Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of
residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed a predetermined percentage of income based
on area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels.

The project requests five (5) Off-Menu incentives for a reduction for both the required side yard
setbacks, rear yard, increase in FAR and reduction in trees, respectively along with one (1) Waiver
of Development Standard for a reduction in the open space. Strict compliance with the requested
waiver would reduce the buildable area for new development and physically preclude the number
and range of units that would be developed. There is no evidence in the record that the approved
incentives would have a specific adverse impact. A "specific adverse impact” is defined as "a
significant, quantifiable, direct, and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written
public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application
was deemed complete” per LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(b). The project does not involve a
contributing structure in a designated Historic Preservation Overlay Zone or on the City of Los
Angeles list of Historical Cultural Monuments.

There is no evidence in the record which identifies a written objective health and safety standard
that has been exceeded or violated. Based on the above, there is no basis to deny the requested
incentives.

CONCLUSION

As a Density Bonus Housing Project that satisfies all the objective planning standards of LAMC
Section 12.22 A.25(g)(3), California Government Code Section 65915 and is a 100% affordable
housing project consistent with ED1 streamlined approval, the project is considered to be a
ministerial project. Additionally, in accordance with Government Code Section 65915, the project
as shown in Exhibit “A” after amendments to align with the conditions of approval, is deemed to
satisfy the objective planning standards and shall comply with the attached planning standards
as Conditions of Approval.
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OBSERVANCE OF CONDITIONS - TIME LIMIT - LAPSE OF PRIVILEGES

All terms and conditions of the Director’s Letter of Compliance shall be fulfilled before the use
may be established. The instant authorization is further conditioned upon the privileges being
utilized within three years after the effective date of this determination and, if such privileges are
not utilized, building permits are not issued, or substantial physical construction work is not begun
within said time and carried on diligently so that building permits do not lapse, the authorization
shall terminate and become void.

TRANSFERABILITY

This determination runs with the land. In the event the property is to be sold, leased, rented or
occupied by any person or corporation other than yourself, it is incumbent that you advise them
regarding the conditions of this grant. If any portion of this approval is utilized, then all other
conditions and requirements set forth herein become immediately operative and must be strictly
observed.

VIOLATIONS OF THESE CONDITIONS, A MISDEMEANOR

The Applicant's attention is called to the fact that this grant is not a permit or license and that any
permits and licenses required by law must be obtained from the proper public agency.
Furthermore, if any condition of this grant is violated or not complied with, then the Applicant or
his successor in interest may be prosecuted for violating these conditions the same as for any
violation of the requirements contained in the Municipal Code, or the approval may be revoked.

Section 11.00 of the LAMC states in part (m): “It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any
provision or fail to comply with any of the requirements of this Code. Any person violating any of
the provisions or failing to comply with any of the mandatory requirements of this Code shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor unless that violation or failure is declared in that section to be an
infraction. An infraction shall be tried and be punishable as provided in Section 19.6 of the Penal
Code and the provisions of this section. Any violation of this Code that is designated as a
misdemeanor may be charged by the City Attorney as either a misdemeanor or an infraction.

Every violation of this determination is punishable as a misdemeanor unless provision is otherwise
made, and shall be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000 or by imprisonment in the County
Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both a fine and imprisonment.

Verification of condition compliance with building plans and/or building permit applications are
done at the Development Services Center of the Department of City Planning at either Figueroa
Plaza in Downtown Los Angeles or the Marvin Braude Building in the Valley. In order to assure
that you receive service with a minimum amount of waiting, applicants are encouraged to
schedule an appointment with the Development Services Center either through the Department
of City Planning website at http://planning.lacity.org or by calling (213) 482-7052 or (818) 374-
5050. The applicant is further advised to notify any consultant representing you of this requirement
as well.

The time in which a party may seek judicial review of this determination is governed by California
Code of Civil Procedures Section 1094.6. Under that provision, a petitioner may seek judicial
review of any decision of the City pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1094.5,
only if the petition for writ of mandate pursuant to that section is filed no later than the 90th day
following the date on which the City's decision becomes final.
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Effective Date/Appeals: The decision of this Letter of Compliance is final and effective upon the
mailing of this letter and not appealable.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Approved by:

K. (oo At Conniic Chsc

=, s —
Theodore L. Irving, AICP, Principal\City Connie Chauv, Senior City Planner
Planner

Prepared by:

DM?% Benccea

Daisy Benicia, City Planner
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12,12 LEVEL 2 PLAN i
A e THE BUILDING DESIGN INCLUDES AN UPPER COURYARD o LEVEL 4 PLAN L bl
T A o g004s OPEN SPACE ON THE 4TH FLOOR, DESIGNED TO ALLOW A0.28 CODE COMPLIANGE - BUILDING AREA g | T i
g LIGHT AND AIR INTO THE CENTRAL COURTYARD OPER A0.20 CODE COMPLIANGE - OPEN SPACE & FAR §
SPACE ON THE SECOND LEVEL AND THE SORROUNDING
ASSESSOR PARCELNO,  4125-011-010 ERReaR D UNITSY <
B A2.00 SITEPLAN 3
RIS THIS IS A DENSITY BONUS PROJECT PER LAMC K | |
12.224,25'% GOVERNMENT CODE SEC 65815, A211 LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN P!
LE IPTION. - v =
CALOESERIENEN savssnse AZ.12 LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN )
LONCT  iooms THE APPLIGANT IS ALSO REQUESTING THE FOLLOWING: AZ43 LEVEL 3 FLOOR PLAN 2
MAP  BOOK 327, PAGE 31-33 D ArTORDASLERERABZHS A2.16 LEVEL 4 FLOOR PLAN g
BLOCK NONE s AD'23s4 A2.15 LEVEL 5 FLOOR PLAN 3
) - ED A2.16 LEVEL 6 FLOOR PLAN
LANDPARCEL AREA: 20,799 SF [ PER SURVEY] . [ 2217 LEVELFLOGRALAN
D ALLY, Ll G TH!
COMMUNITY PLAN.  WESTCHESTER - PLAYA DEL REY LG 4219 ROOF PLAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION:  WEST LOS ANGELES gE. 311 BUILOING ELEVATIONS Q_ 2
it N 1 FAR INCREASE FROM 3 1 TQ 553 10R A3.12 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
NEIGHBORHDOD COUNGIL:  WESTCHESTER/ PLAYA Sia28 11 SF 18440 INGREASE) 5 §
> 2. REDUCTION OF 15T SIDE YARD FROM 10° TO 5°
SYMBOLS ABBREVIATIONS :
4. REDUCTION OF REAR YARD FROM 15' TO §° A4.02 BUILDING SECTIONS 5§
{ZONING AND FAR ANALYSIS 5. SITE TREE REDUCTION FROM 29 TO 14 [N 8
" BONUS WWANER: FMENT AD.9C ARCHITECTURAL DETALLS - SITE 58
ABO! SER ZONE: R34 DENSITY BONUS WWANERS OF DEVELOPMENT AD.S1 ARGHITECTURAL DETAILS - SITE ‘ ! s
= ¢ A AFS. ABOVEzE FINSH Stmeace gaﬁ.v GA%&%E RON :E NF. RB0s REQUIRED YARDS  FRONT: 15'; 10 FOR KEY LOTS ST‘lA'g]PA:'?;ACE REDUCTION FROM .
.S, A " o =
IR AT ! o LA REWF.  RonFQRome 13,350 SF TO 2,136 SF (84% REDUCTION) | = o 3
GR, GRADE RD. ROOF . 1
SUSMP SIDE: 5+ 1 PER STORY OVER 2ND RES
- . + 8D, BOARD GYP BD.  GYPSUM BOARD RM. ROOM - |
5% SLOPEARROWS AREA 81, seLow 8o, GARBAGE DISPOSAL RO ROUGH OPENING R B B S L
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. PROPOSED PROJECT
ALLOCATION 8K BLOCK REF, REFRIGERATOR 7
BrKe. BLOCKING BEfo. RERURED REAR. 15° INCLUDES 35 PARKING SPACES (22 STANDARD. 13 ]
OWALL BM. BEAM H.B, HOSE 8188 COMPACT, 6 TANDEM. SEE TABULATION ON A2.11} ] _Q £
0. 00.00° 60T, BOTIOM HWD. HARDWOOD — 7]
S owa ELEVATIONCAULOUTS S s POINT ELEVATION | gl SULDNG Jifie ey Sic SOLID CORE REDUCED —
TOWALL ) i YARD REQUEST. 5 SIDE AND REAR PER AB 2334, ELIGABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT S
BTW. BETWEEN HET. HIGH POINT S SHEET ARD REQ YARDS PROJECTS LOCATED IN THERE AREAS ARE PERMITTED PER FLOOR STUDIOS 1-BEDROOM UNITS < 2
HTR! HEATER SHTG. SHEATHING ALLOWABLE HEIGHT: 45", NO STORY LIMIT IF ALL HOUSING UNLIMITED DENSITY AND ARE GRANTED AN ADDITIONAL £
[ N— W sErmsus & geNTERUNE s HOTWATER sa. Sauane 3 STORIES OR 33 FEET IN HEIGHT, AS WELL AS FOUR e TH T 3
Ca. TCH BASIN RIZONTAL S70. NDARD INCENTIVES / CONGESSIONS. RN LS00
£ chven? [ s s g SITE GROSS AREA. 20,799 SF {PER SURVEY) | ﬁ e | 2
A GF e W S LKA DB, B s 2
BUILDING FACAOE ELE- X SP. USPENDED 25,99875 OR 25 UNIT
0 Lo GLOSET NTERIOR SPECS.  SPECIFICATIONS
ELEVATION VATIONMARKER | ELR' o NSO TS ek S TS E ORGRAEN AL BICYCLE PARKING SUMMARY
\A00/  sHEETNUMBER go. GLEAN ouT §1c SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS : - FAM spACES T TR
COLUMN RON PIP SQUARE FOQOT - T0s | 1BR AT | SOIT
) oHvoN TPACT NS aTIoN CLASS S85 SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWNGS | BASE ALLOW. FAR.. 3:10R 44,661 SF SF e ard
0 Jatis GONTINUOUS (SEEDIAGRAMONAOZS) | o TERM FOR 116 UNITS (1221A.16) S ==
ELEVATIONS WALL TYPE COLD WATER Lav, LAVATORY TEL. TELEPHONE INCREASED FAR. 5.53:10R 82,3251 SF —_—, ==
SHEET NUMBER CERAMIC TLE LoTH LENGTH TERR. RRAZZ0 ; 53 95 1-25UNITS 1PER 1 UNIT 25 SPACES
CUBIC YARD KR, LOCKER 1ig TONGUZ ano artoave OFF-MENU REQUEST b e it [T
0C. Tod VBT 1 5ae
| /10, suLons TOW. 0P OF WAL REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 13,350 SF 101-200 UNITS LEER2UMTS 08 SPACES T Tt TS
boct vy REVISION DET. DETAIL N, INIMUM VB, (SEE TABULATION ON A0.29) — TNt B e
W SHEET NUMBER /£ j by cALLOUT BE ng‘é‘g&;ﬁg{f,ﬁ"‘ s il THRY THROUGH TOTAL LONG TERM SPACES REQ'D 83 SPACES WA S e |
1A AME TER MECH, ECHANICAL TEME.  TEMRERED eer DECREASED O.S. 2136 5F — s —
A\ WG ANING MEMB. EMBRANE T TREAD OEENURCAUEST  1a% OF TOTAL REQI) OR 4% REDUGTION T Ssmmoo e ]
n WALL SECTION WINDOW i DREWASHER by ANROLE TorL ICEEERIATE o7 [ s wr | e Nl
A Ikt S ] AEQUIRED VEHICULAR 0 SPACES (PER AB 2037) = 5
R. DOOR MISC. ISCELLANEQUS " HO! &
w SHEET NUMBER CALLOUT . DIMENSION mﬁ' Mé.ss‘}ﬁ'};‘é%"g%?'srim n e PARKING: SHORT TERM FOR 118 UNITS (12.21A.16) |
MFG. ANUFACTURI UOH. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED REQUIRED LONG-TERM 83 (SEE TABULATION ON A2.11) 1-25UNITS 1PER10UNITS 2.5 SPACES
n DETALL P EACH e BIKE PARKING SPACES. 26-100 UNITS 1PER 15 UNITS 5SPACES
NUMBER 3 LECTRICAL 101~ i 1 PER 20 UNITS 1 SPACE -
SHEET DOOR GALLOUT | [V ELEVATION NOT N CONTRACT VERT. VERTEA: 200 UNITS. 2-BEDROOM UNITS |
NV, A 7 ENCOS0RE NOWBER VEST iy T REQUIRED SHORT TERM 09 (SEE TABULATION ON A2.11) -
NUM ¥ ENGROST NOMINAL V-as VL comEos! BIKE PARKING SPACES: TOTAL SHORT TERM SPACESREQ'D 09 SPACES
ROOM NAME 5 W TS NOTTOSCALE TOTAL BIGYCLE PARKING REQD 92 SPACES |
L LI 4
e DETAL TICK ROOM NUMBER EXTERICR - e PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
EXPANSION JORNT OBSC. c. WATER CLOSET
ac. ON CENTER WO wooD PROPOSED HEIGHT: 78"« 0" MAX | ZONING CODE), w E
OO i o e S wH. WATER HEATER (NN ALLOWABLE PROJECTIONS) =2
EE ENGUISHER CABINET oprs ORENING - PROVIDED SPACES = u
MATCHLINE CEILING HEIGHT £ OVEN PROPOSED DENSITY: HBUNITS = >
EIRE HOSE CABINET OVFl QVERFLOW TOTAL LONG-TERM @ GRADE / LOBBY 88 SPACES Lu Z <
ENIEH OPPOSITE PROPOSED FAR: 5.53 (ROUNDEE UP from 5.5298): 1 OR - I o
NORTH ARROW FLOORING 82,323 SF TOTAL SHORT-TERM I.IJ g2
——  ereaxune L BROPERTY LINEPLATE @ GRADEFE.Y SETBACK 09 SPACES g
IXED GLASS PARTN  PARTNION PROPOSED VEHICULAR 36 TOTAL SPACES — —— E as
ORI T [ PARKING: (20 STAND, 16 COMP, 6 TANDEM) TOTAL BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED: 93 SPACES § 2
FACE OF CONCRETE PR, PAR — —_—— — O -
@ KEYNOTES FAGE OF MASONRY PL ALASTIC LAMINATE PROPOSED LONG TERM 84 {SEE A2.11) @
EACE QF STUD PUE. FUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT BIKE PARKING SPACES: (7s) Lu
i g
| PROPOSED SHORT TERM 09 (SEE A2,11) =
FLOCR JoIsT BIKE PARKING SPACES: < sl
i 29
LOCATION MAP DIRECTORY T
a
a
X g =8
¢ s OWNER CIVIL — el L L
; COMPANY: 5033 RAMSGATE LP COMPANY LABIBFUNK + ASSOC. ! BURNETT + YOUNG
CONTACT: MR, DEREK SANDERS CONTACT: WILL SMITH, SENIOR PROJECT ENGINEER PROJECT NUMBER
EMAL: DISESIXPEAKCARITAL.COM ENAL:  WILL SMITH@LUABIBFUNK.COM 2325
= TEL (828)273-5105 TEL (949) 576-3922 EX 307
ADDRESS: PO BOX 5211 ADDRESS; 313 MAIN STREET ——
9 SUMMARY
SANTAMONICA, CA 50409 EL SEGUNDO, GA 50241 SRR PROJECT PHASE:
TQT# | AVGSF | NET RENTABLE SF
} f ARCHITECT MIE|P T imae e SCHEMATIC DESIGN 1.7.5 ‘
-7 . ? COMPANY. ALBERT GROUP COMPANY NOVUS DESIGN STUDIO ——ed —_— = — CITY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT - -
% 3 § ° CONTACT: ADAM POLK CONTAGT. VARAND BALASANIAN, PE, LEED I-BEDRM | 31 laeds8SF 13 7825F OF BUILDING AND SAFETY
; Emu ADAM@ALBERTGROUP.LA EMAI\. VARAND@NOVUSDESIGNSTUDIC.COM — — SHEET ISSUE DATE:
PROJECT SITE . . {310} 820-8863 x 203 (818) 644-1309 ZEORM | 10 lswedisr| simsr PRELIMINARY ZONING ASSESSMENT COMPLETE JULY 2, 2024
=y ADORESS: 1748 BERKELEY STREET, STUDIO ¢ RODRESS: 155 B PAR ORKS AVE TOTALS | 116 |519.875F| 50.005 SF
v ‘ SANTA MONICA, GA 9041 PASADENA, CA 91105 s - gy: MEGAN KOLP " |
J — !-4,—— SHEET NAME
DATE: 07/23/2024 1 TITLE SHEET
STRUCTURAL LANDSCAPE = == |
COMPANY: MICHAEL ZAHN STRCUTURAL ENG., LLG COMPANY. [PLACE] APPLICATION #: 24010 - 10001 - 00572
CONTACT: MICHAEL ZAHN, S.E. CONTACT. CATHRYN WIDEMANN —
. EMAL:  MIKE@MZSENG.COM EMAL:  CATHRYN@PLAG-E.GOM SHEET NUMBER:
7 K TEL: (310) 3393801 TEL: (310) 882-0860 |
e § ADDRESS' 9119 HARGIS STREET ADDRESS 3617 EXPOSTION BLYD. 11 1} 4
1 L0S ANGELES, CA 50034 LOS ANGELES. CA 80016 / M
= 6. aEmaP _ S I
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\ ( A ~
F’ PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT 'S OBSERVATIONS AND NOTES TO SATISEY TABLE A, TEMS 16 8 17 I
PRELINARY TLE REPORT MG, 260720452456, DATED JAUARY 30, 2024, PREFARED BY OLD REFLELIC ACOITIONAL SURVEYCAS - {NTERCEPTQOR STREET g
TILE COMPANY, 107 N BRAND BLWD., 14T FLODR, GLENDALE, CA 31203 WAS USED I THE FREPARATION 1. THERE WAS NO EWDENCE OF RECENT EARTH MOVNG WORK, BLILDNG CONSTRUCTION, OR SIRDING ADDITIONS. . e - o \"5— - _ 5
ORI AR AT IR S 2. ACCORDING 10 LA CITY WOBLITY PLAN 2035, THERE 15 NO STREET WIDENDNE REQUIRED ALONG RAMSGATE AVENLE. @
OWNERSHIP i
TLE TO SAD ESTATE OR WWIEREST AT THE DATE HEREOF IS VESTED W: R
(70 BE DETERUNED), AS TD PARCEL 1, 2 AN 3. | ; & ( | 55‘
MAD-FAMLY RESUENCE g EE
BASIS OF BEARINGS 9027 RANSEATE A€ i 58T
A 4125011009 g
THE GEAMG U35 W OF W CENTELNE OF RAVSGATE AV, 45 SY0W 0N AP 0 TACT MO o e A g
rszax&snswmwm:zwmmms UAFS, N THE 0K ANGELES : g
7Y RECORDER, WAS TAEN AS THE BAS'S OF ZEARNGS SHOWN OV THIS MAP. T T PRESAYTON B FARLY LTD PARTHERSHP :
(_I O PRY) CORNER " o
BENGHMARK #17-01463 T ﬁ| fp— AREA PARKING 8
SQUARE SPAE I¥ SOUIH CURB MANCHESTER AVEWUE: 0.7 FEET EAST OF BC CURS RETURN : N B9SS27E L . = ] e e VT - . FARGEL . G987 SO. FT PARCEL I 4 SPACES B
FAST OF RAMSGATE AVEME — ] i d i - it PANELZ G984 SO FL PARDEL 2 4 SAGES &
i - ey | ¥ w7 1w FIICE EAC RN v PARCSL 3 781850 F1 PARCEL ¥ 4 SPACES
ELEVATION = 107,385 FEET Gl 3 it ) o mms A mwe s o ui
0 1988) (2000 AB) | | L 5 (0477 ACPES) N
wr T
LEGAL DESCRIPTION g —— = 5 J—— Wl
€ (AND REFERRED T0 S STUATED N THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, OTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE O & # * e weinr || “Rr = TRACT No. 15283, .8, 327-31/33 S
CALFORRIA, AND 15 DESCRIED AS FOLLOWS: Ek g by :g - ;g g%.:fz/ay S
PARGEL 1 = N 3 -
. °§ § L " w R F | R4 = PWFB 0S17-957/958
LOT 34 OF TRACT WO, 15283, ¥ THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF 105 ANGELES, STATE OF E ] ‘ g4 % ) i I \
CALFORMA, A5 PER WAP RECIRDED I 800K 327 PACEIS) 31 AND 32 OF WAPS, M THE OFFKE OF THE ™ £ S E Y ZONING
COUNTY RECORDER OF SAD COLNTY, & foord g s g e | Zoe
i e B PARCEL 1 D STaRY I | B 06
A 4125-011-010 o 5 MAN-FAMLY RESDENCE s ¥ & VRLTALE DUELLING
PARCE, 2 s | oy g T ey = £k i ZORNC REPORT #AS PROVEXD BY THE
o = e AP H125-011-010 £ §N‘ e
107 35 OF TRACT M. 15285, ¥ THE CITY OF L0S AWGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF see 12 ) ¢ CAR GARAGE 39
CALORA 45 PER kAP RECORDED B 0D 397 PACECS) 1 T0 33 WCLUSIE OF WAFS, M THE OFFE 388 4L oy DG FOOTFRINT MREA = 1537 S0 FT. | EASEMENTS
PR G REcOR0ER OF SuD CAMIY. %J\ = mas e (TR AN EASEUENT FOR PURLK UTLITES 1S SHOW OV 4P oF
oy 63 .
At zs-on-alt Sz 2 | . N T TRACT W0, 75283, MB. J27-31/T3 AFFECTS THE WESTERLY 5
PA 3 Sar d® | o | ET‘F ;i - FEET OF SAD LAYD
§§§ ’ﬁ i . a1 o 1108
LoT 35 OF lmcrm 15265, M THE CITY OF (05 ANGELES, DOUNTY OF LOS AWGELES, STATE OF My | b X AT ENCROACHMENTS
A 800K 527 PAGES 37 10 33 MOLUSYE OF WAPS, I THE OFFKCE OF i | faalad 50 st 4 ASPHALT WALKWAY NEAR THE NORTHEAST CORWER OF FARCELY EXTENDS
S S e roth of SAb CaNTY i | 5 promr e mee| AN .65 TERT D THE FUBLKC RHT-CFLIAY OF RAMSEATE AVE
£ {
B i 4 CONCRETE WALK NEAR THE SOUTHEAST CORNER, OF PARCED. 2 EXTENES
A 4175-0n1-012 I ; K R s _:Z’T'; ::_ _ - A T WD e PELK RGHT-0F WY OF RAMSCATE 15
Wy b ¥
MAR DULEB - SHOWN - e ! A CONCRETE WALK NEAR THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF PARCEL 3 EXTENDS
SUMMARY OF SCHEDULE B - SECTION B [WGT ON THIS SURVEY) . o : : A 4 SONCRETE WK AR THE HORTEAST CIRKER cr PAFCEL
Enm'm T um‘ms - f,),’,’,',f," 3 | s A, EAR THE NGRIVMEST CORVER GF PARCEL I, NERHEAD CRUSSAWIS ]
| 24 WIENDOWALLY DEETED — S EXTEND 7.5 WD THE SUBLECT PROPERTY. 25
S | THE LW OF SUPPLEENTAL TAXES, IF ANY AT THE SOUTHEAST CORMER OF PARCEL 3, THE CORMER OF A Lo
: 1 A\ CNGRETE GRVEHAY EXTENDS 012 CHID THE ADRING PROPERTY N
I = ) 3 0 ThE S0 gne
[ !nsssmmwammmamusamm THE SONORROONG INSTALLATION AGREEMENT fLrm ¥ = 3:s
AHORZATON mmmm:rlrmnmmmw-mmm §§ «?
[Tee n@tmzm AR GAAGE uxcn ] 2 -
| NOTKE OF SUBST) RERE SROCTORE B COOE EFORCEUEN oyt AT . <§ é:g
=1 mwmmrmmw 8 2019 AS WSTR. 0 200515563 OF. rnes s §. I OT 35, A1 AP 412501101 %l S =¥
UMV ESTAON oVIRED TOICE OF TEORARY viCWT 0 SR ML W | §e ) A §: . w3 xZxt
| | RECORDED FEERUARY 4, 2020 AS WSTR. MO, 20200135695 GR. B o BUDG FOGTPRNT AREA = 1,549 S0, FT. %I = & pRELE
| 16-19 { WIENTIONALLY DELETED & <g /~  ABBREVIATIONS N /
[ THE FOLLOWAYG WATIERS AFFECT PARCEL 2 ) Ik - —
| 202273 | WTENTONALLY DELETED s s A3 o . B =
ANY RIGHTS, EASEMENTS. AVIERESTS OR CLAMS WHON HAY EXSST OF ARKEE BY REASON OF OR REFLECTITI ) ! S e iyt o feavace
BY THE FACTS SHOWN O [HE PLAT OF A SURIEY KADE BY VOCREIS & WOORETS, ON AUGUST 28, 2014 | Ri = o Gcx OF wax o AT a
2| DESGUATED J0B NO. 1TOSE, AS FOLLONS: I ‘i o £ TR N fome :;u mwzfo E:' o]
A) A 04T ENCROACYMENT OF A CONC. SALXBAY TD THE STREET RIGHT OF MAY OF RAKCSCATE AV L o = | . & cuoummu o oames i 8
= L COMGRETE WASONRY WNT  0/S  OFFSET i =
e SuoeR & £l o comemer PA PROPERTY e 3
|2 | 25-28 _ NTENTONALLY DELERD — = = s R Dur r poweR 3 < =
s HORE OF SUBSTANDARD AKD/R URSAFE STRUCTURE B GOOF ENFURCEENT BLREAU & B B e fmo PR Pl H
| ANGILES DEPARTVENT OF BULDNG AND SWFETY REC. UNE 18 .'eomnsusm»nmmmszm o . | ez pavo, T o sevom = o o 3
0 mmmmwnwmmmmwzmmmwr ox asme o SN bo mor ugg o
| D FEDRUARY 4, 2020 AS NSHR . 5w ESTAUSD S SONER uarOLE Lwasg g
| zé . . m e 1o cas 2 g ® o
. 2 - — I s ] e % meosm = Srem) E2° 8
- N BTEE2TE R 1 e | B Bomar "
OF WALl - )
| Y RIHTS, EASDAENTS, WHTERESTS OR mmmvmmmavma’mm@z B - , | 3 iy amace = e 0;5;,,;
| BY T FACIS S0 OF DE ALAT 0F A SURVEY WACE Y YOORES & VOORHITS OF AUUST =) 30 \  voc v, z 3l
7018, DESIGNATED JOB NO. 1705E, AS FOLL! 4 . 5 2l
& A} AN ENCROACHUENT OF mumnmAmnﬁmrmmnrn: H 60 z2
%WAWP&X(OCAKBWMMMMWDEWM Law H PrE s LINETYPES ‘\ 0~z
CESERVABON: OMERHEAD WRES — D30
)mmrmmmwmmmmumwmmmmm - BOLDNG LHE 38 o
CBSERVATION: ENCROACHMENT STEL £45TS. SEE/\ T ——— - CENTER 0> o
-~ PROPERTY UNE Z - g
€] 057 ENCROACHENT CF A CONGRETE WALKWAY WTD THE STREET RIGHT OF WAY OF RAUSGAE A1E. . ) s <3 5
SURVEVOR'S (BSERVANOH: ECROADHWENT STIL EXISTS. S, e 5 - FENCE LPE (S, TYPE AS MOTED) <3 =
[ B4l WTNIONALLY DELETED ——— - I EE ! ~ UTUTY UME (TYPE AS NGTED) ] o
WOTCE OF SUBSTAMDARD) AND/DR UNSAFE STRUCTURE B¥. CODE ENFORCEENT BUREAU H - .
42 E DEPARMTG’MMSAFEIYEQMI 2018 AS NSTR WO 20190575667 OR. E 'lu \__m WALL (SZE, TYPE AS NGTED) < g
[ 33 T ASTRAENT EATLED NOTCE OF TEMPORARY VATANT ARD SECURED RENTAL UNTS" = i /
L : RECORDED FIERUARY 4, 2020 AS WSTR_ WO J02001B09050R. | i oL L A p25-0-012 /
| H-46 [ WINTONALLY LRI TED i i fom Biowrn BLOG FOOTPRINT AREA = 1,560 SQ. FT. (_ SYMBOL LEGEND ‘\
N ? GAR e = P
pa Pyt - TREE (825, TYPE AS NOTED) [Z)Iri o
F B - GAS METER = 3
FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT. 5 - : iz G - WATR METER all: §
2 i 25" H =il-
THE SUBLCT PROPERTY UES EXTRELY W PLOCD ZOUE X (MEAS OF WAL FLOCLOG) 5 SR S Y I o - Mo Fruno (sz5, TFE A3 MOTED) ) o gr
SHOWY O FLO0D WS RATE P COMAMTY PANEL Ho DSCSCITSOR DATED SEPTENSER 25 5T & \ mls 5 g
S B By LAGEENT A o & 2l £ 2
£
AT SRR K = 8‘: §g j
me at- S €s @
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE ., : axz LOT 38 A1 s >l gz o
T SX PEAK CAPITAL, AND 0LD REPUBLIC TITLE CONPANY: o - ; P —f— ;6‘:%;_ %
PLMTR ’ N ' I/ » .
THS 15 T0 CERTFY THAT THS WAP OR FLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH 1T IS BASED WERE WADE I ACCORDANGE —_ = e’ | MC ol 38 8
VT THE 2071 "MAAAM STANGARD DETAL REQUREMEATS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND TTLE SLRVEYS,” JOOITLY e - 0 1 il 3§ E
zsm:mwwrmavummmmmsnmz.usmgx&ma§%? . - :3 11 1} Ea; g
T THE FIELDWORY WAS COMPLETED \ 3
15,17, 18 40 19 Is (§1000000) CF TULE 4 T TE § e 0 [ W :§ 8’3 §
- \ :
| AP 4125011051 ! BkE )
\ F
OATE: FEBRUARY 14, 2024 e 2
. 1 } LAMINGS ARARTMENT SEADEL UUC o w \ | Page NO 0
i
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LEVEL 5, 6 & 7 BUILDING AREA |

SCALE:

1+= 2040"

SCALE:
1" =200

LEVEL 4 BUILDING AREA

LEVEL 3 BUILDING AREA

SCALE:
1= 200"

3

165.03"

LEVEL 1 BUILDING AREA

SCALE:

|

i
Q

96" 11 172

—

e e e e e = [ T

-
L

BUILDING CODE AREA

14,887.44 SF

e R S e R DL (N |

" =20-0" |

BUILDABLE AREA DIAGRAM

LEVEL 2 BUILDING AREA 7.~ 2

SCALE:

STORY AREA
LEVEL 1 i 16,283 SF z
= 1 CITY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT
ALEVERZ 15843 SF- OF BUILDING AND SAFETY
LEVEL 842 SF**
—_ LEVEL: ::m — PRELIMINARY ZONING ASSESSMENT COMPLETE
——— | BY: MEGAN KOLP -
LEVEL 5 12,724 SF i -
LEVEL 6 12,724 SF DATE: 07/23/2024 ~
LEVEL? 12,724 SF | APPLICATION # 24010 - 10001 - 00572
TOTAL 96,664 SF J \
* DOES NOT INCLUDE CENTER COURYARD = 627 SF N -
“~ DOE NOT INCLUDE REAR YARD DECKS = 1,690 SF P
* DOES NOT INCLUDE UPPER COURTYARD AREA = 1,091 SF \"-.__,—-/

EXHIBIT
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9033, 9037, 5043 RAMSGATE AVENUE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90045

APARTMENTS

RAMSGATE

PROJECT NUMBER
2325

PROJECT PHASE:
SCHEMATIC DESIGN 1.7.5

SHEET ISSLE DATE:
JULY 2, 2024

SHEET NAME"
CODE COMPLIANCE -
BUILDING AREA

SHEET NUMBER:

A0.28
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SCHEMATIC DESIGN 1.7.5
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT —

= o dRSEEEES50EEQNY
w-ovzz Lz
OPEN SPACE SUMMARY §§§E§gg§§§=§5‘=’
— _— gu o50858a8 ’g E E
£28%wus5%g E
LOS ANGELES MUNICIPAL CODE [12.21 G] g 337 Ez - é 1 'g' fug
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RECYCLING NOTES FROM SECTIONS 12.21.A19,/C /4 THROUGH (12,

1.

~

P

=

~

© w

TO ENCOURAGE ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN RECYCLING TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSISLE, EACH PROPERTY OWNER, MANAGER,
OR LESSEE SHALL INFORM ALL TENANTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES
LIVING OR WORKING ON THE PROPERTY OF THE AVAILABIITY AND
LOCATION OF THE RECYCLING AREA(S) OR ROOM(S}, THE TYPES OF
MATERIALS THAT ARE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING, THAT THE
RECYCLING COLLECTION FACILITIES ARE LOCATED ON THE
PROPERTY PURSUANT TO STATE LAW REQUIRING THE DIVERSION
OF A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF SOLID WASTE;

, EACH PROPERTY OWNER OR LESSEE SHALL CONTRACT WITHA

RECYCLER OR HAULER FOR THE PICK-UP OF REGYCLABLE
MATERIALS, SEPARATE FROM TRASH COLLECTION, WHEN
RECEPTACLES ARE FULL OR EVERY WEEK, WHICHEVER OGCURS
FIRST;

. NO TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE STORED IN

RECYCLING AREAS DR ROOMS RECYCLING OR RECEPTACLES;
ALL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED OR STDRED IN
RECYCLING RECEPTACLES. PAPER PRODUCTS AND OTHER
LIGHTWEIGHT MATERIALS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY PLACED INTO
COVERED RECYCLING RECEPTACLES WHEN THEY ARE OROPPED

OFF;
. ON A DAILY BASIS THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE KEPT

FREE OF LITTER, DEBRIS, SPILLAGE, BUGS, RODENTS, ODORS, AND
OTHER SIMRAR UNDESIRABLE HAZARDS;

. THE RECYCLING AREA OR RDOM SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY

ONE OR MORE SIGNS DESIGNATING IT FOR RECYCUNG
COLLECTICN AND LOADING;

. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE 8Y

PERSONS RESIDING OR EMPLOYED ON THE PROPERTY, BUT SHALL
BE KEPT SECURED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY BY THE GENERAL
PUBLIC;

3 RECVCII.NG AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL NOT DIMINISH THE REQUIRED

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES OR IMPAIR TRAFFIC FLOW,

. RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL 8E PLACED ALONGSIDE OF

TRASH AREAS OR ROOMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: (AMENDED BY ORO. NO. 181,227,
EFF. 9/1/10.)

A, RECYCLING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 91.5702 OF
THIS CODE AND MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.304.2.2 OF THIS
CODE.

. OUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS N COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, OR
PUBLIC FAGILITIES, OR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS RAVING FOUR OR
MORE LIVING UNITS SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE REAR ONE-
HALF OF THE LOT AND SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AREA OF 300
SQUARE FEET.

. QUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE GOMPLETELY
ENCLOSED BY AN EIGHT-FOOT WALL OR CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH
WOODEN SLATES, CONCRETE BLOCK, OR SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION (ENCLOSURE) WITH GATES OF THE SAME
HEIGHT, NO MATERIAL SHALL EXCEED THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL
OR FENCE, THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A
CONCRETE FLOOR SLOPED TO DRAIN, AND A WATER FAUCET
FOR HOSE ATTACHMENT SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO OR
WITHIN THE ENCLOSURE, THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SECURED
BY A LOCKING GATE.

. PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.304.2.2 OF THE CODE, OUTDOOR
RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM QF 10 FEET
FROM ANY BUILDING OR BULDING OPENING EXCEPT WHEN
LOCATED ADJACENT TQ A MINIMUM ONE-HOUR WALL AND A
MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING OPENING.
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s I E & I TOTAL SHORT TERM SPACES REQUIRED U9ISPACES OR LESSEE SHALL INFORM ALL TENANTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES | @
- LIVING OR WORKING ON THE PROPERTY OF THE AVAILABIITY AND —_—
0 TOTAL BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED: 92 SPACES LOCATION OF THE RECYCLING AREA(S) OR ROOM(S), THE TYPES OF @
| [ | -~ — — = MATERIALS THAT ARE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING, THAT E]
i o L% RECYCLING COLLECTION FAGLITIES ARE LOCATEQ ON THE 5
+ (- \wos) PROPERTY PURSUANT TO STATE LAW REQUIRING THE DIVERSION o
" fevoie L0 OF A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF SOLID WASTE; 0
! W = 3 2, EAGH PROPERTY OWNER OR LESSEE SHALL CONTRACT WITH A R
= rET RECYGLER OR HAULER FOR THE PICK-UP OF REGYGLABLE =
: == EROVIDED SRACES MATERIALS, SEPARATE FROM TRASH COLLECTION, WHEN
| B72 SF | TQTAL LONG-TERM @ GRADE / LOBBY 5 REGEPTACLES AR FULL OR EVERY WEEK, WHICHEVER OCCURS
£ B 3. NO TOXIG OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE STORED IN |
2 us ; _ TOTAL SHORT-TERM @ GRADE F.Y SET BACK 09 SPACES RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS RECYCLING OR RECEPTACLES;
- —— r 0 - ¥ \ g . 4, ALL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED OR STQRED N
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i 20 STANDARD {6 TANDEM) 5 g )
! 6 COMPACT (8 TANDEM) it ! GOVERED REGYCUNG RECEPTACLES WHEN THEY ARE DROPPED
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{6IEV SPACE REG DRROVD + e FREE OF LITTER, DEBRIS, SPILAGE, BUGS, RODENTS, ODORS, AND |
: ! | OTHER SIMILAR UNDESIRABLE HAZARDS;
|3 ! 2172 SF o 6. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY
| I 3 ONE OR MORE SIGNS DESIGNATING IT FOR RECYCLING
- . 2 GOLLECTION AND LOADING
i =1 = 7. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE BY
I -~ E PERSONS RESIDING OR EMPLOYED ON THE PROPERTY, BT SHALL
: BE KEPT SECURED FROM UNAUTHORIZEO ENTRY BY THE GENERAL
g BLIC;
5, RECYGUING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL NOT DIMINISH THE REQUIRED
A NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES OR IMPAIR TRAFFIG FLOW.
’ . —_— > 9. RECYCLING ARFAS OR ROOMS SHALL BE PLAGED ALONGSIDE OF
% o8 -0 jSise TRASH AREAS OR ROOMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE AND
— 1 = COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: {AMENDED BY ORD. NO, 181,227,
| -~ EFF. 9110,
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— HALF OF THE LOT AND SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AREA OF 300 |— | 1 | <
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5 CONCRETE FLOOR SLOPED TO DRAIN, AND A WATER FAUCET &
5 B FOR HOSE ATTACHMENT SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO OR < 58
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. | ' BY A LOCKING GATE. < n_ T4
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RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET m < 30
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A5.(h).[2) TANDEM ARE ALLOWED IN PARKING AREAS SE!
APARTMENT, MULTI-FAMILY BUILDINGS, TANDEM SPACES, ONE
N~ STANDARD SPACE AND ONE STACKED COMPACT SPACE. SHALL BE
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;'v‘::z‘ VN EY, SETRACK ASSISTANCE FOR LIFTING BICYCLES, ACCOMODATING 84 TOTAL
| SPACES WITH 100 SF WORK AREA, AS DESIGNATED BY DIMENSIONED S T A i
baw__ =i HATCHED AREA. SEE 1)AD.91 FOR LONG TERM BICYCLE RACK DETAILS.
'— l— — 106" VERTICAL CLR SPACE PROVD A5 REQD BY MANUFACTURER
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HT OF 48" AFF, RECYCLING CHUTE SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED 532 ge=ta
“RECYCLING ONLY" AT EVERY POINT OF ENTRY. LAMC 12.21.A13(¢). @ § YagEs g 8 g g
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LIVING OR WORKING ON THE PROPERTY OF THE AVAILABHITY AND

LOGATION OF THE RECYCLING AREA(S) OR ROOM(S), THE TYPES OF

MATERIALS THAT ARE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING, THAT THE
41

RECYCLING COLLECTION FACILITIES ARE LOCATED ON THE

\A4.02) PROPERTY PURSUANT TO STATE LAW REQUIRING THE DIVERSION

s OF A SUBSTANTIAL PORTICN OF SOLID WASTE;

. EACH PROPERTY OWNER OR LESSEE SMALL CONTRACT WITH A
RECYCLER OR BAULER FOR THE PICK-UP OF RECYCLABLE
MATERIALS, SEPARATE FROM TRASH COLLECTION, WHEN
RECEPTACLES ARE FULL OR EVERY WEEK, WHICHEVER OCCURS
FIRST,

. NO TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE STORED IN
RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS RECYCLING OR RECEPTACLES;

. ALL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED OR STORED IN
RECYCLING RECEPTACLES, PAPER PRODUGTS AND OTHER
LIGHTWEIGHT MATERIALS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY PLACED INTC
COVERED RECYCUNG RECEPTACLES WHEN THEY ARE DROPPED

12210 14"

1745 Berkoloy Street | Sanla Monica, CA 80404
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OFF,

. ON A DAILY BASIS THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE KEPT
FREE OF LITTER, DEBRIS, SPLLAGE, BUGS, RODENTS, OCORS, AND
OTHER SMILAR UNDESIRABLE HAZARDS;

. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY
ONE OR MORE SIGNS DESIGNATING IT FOR RECYCLING
COLLECTION AND LOADING;

. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE BY
PERSONS RESIDING OR EMPLOYED ON THE PROPERTY, BUT SHALL
BE KEPT SECURED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY BY THE GENERAL

10'-8"

*

~

»

I

I

[ =]
| 432 SF

| F— 18R UNIT

1 l PUBLIC;
i zBRUNIT e — g ~ . RECYCLING AREAS OR RODMS SRALL NOT DIMINISH THE REQUIRED
== [II 425 SF ! NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES OR IMPAIR TRAFFIC FLOW,
. REGYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL BE PLACED ALONGSIOE OF
I TRASH AREAS OR ROOMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE AND SHALL

©

21-8"

| COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: {AMENDED BY ORD. NO. 181,227,
EFF. 87140}
A RECYGLING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 91.6102 OF
AOL THIS CODE AND MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC
- SPRINKLER SYSTEM PURSUANT TO SECTICN 57.304.2.2 OF THIS
CODE.

i 652 SF STUDIO UNIT

386 SF

_—1 - 2 BRUNIT

Aot L
- l 2 BRUNIT
629SF fe

715 SF e #
STAIR 1

_-24A6.01

| B, QUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS IN COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL. OR
PUBLIC FACILITIES. OR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS HAVING FOUR OR.
' B M MORE LIVING UNITS SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE REAR ONE-
HALF OF THE LOT AND SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AREA OF 300
SQUARE FEET.
QUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY.
ENCLOSED BY AN EIGHT-FOOT WALL OR CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH
WOODEN SLATES. CONCRETE BLOCK, OR SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION (ENCLOSURE) WITH GATES OF THE SAME
HEIGHT. NO MATERIAL SHALL EXCEED THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL
7/ OR FENCE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A
CONCRETE FLOOR SLOPED TO DRAIN, ANO A WATER FAUCET
FOR HOSE ATTACHMENT SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO OR
WITHIN THE ENCLOSURE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SEGURED
BY A LOCKING GATE.
PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.304.2.2 OF THE CODE, OUTDOOR
RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM QF 10 FEET
/ FROM ANY BUILDING OR BUILDING OPENING EXCEPT WHEN |
LOCATED ADJACENT TO A MINIMUM DNE-HOUR WALL AND A

| 1 l MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING OPENING. |
: — e — — KA
| | EXHIBIT A

o

I - 2BR UNIT

2BRUNIT

18 -11"

-7 174"
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LEVEL 3 FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:
3/32"= 10"

1

PLAN KEYNOTES

08 RECYLING AND TRASH CRUTES {ONE OF EA.) W/ 90 MINUTE RATED

CHUTE DOORS. HARDWARE TO BE ADA COMPLIANT W/ MAX MOUNTING

HT OF 48" AFF. RECYCLING CHUTE SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED

“RECYCLING ONLY" AT EVERY POINT OF ENTRY. LAMC 12.21.A18(c).

09 LINE OF BUILDING / BALCONIES / AWNING ABOVE

11 SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING RACKS, 9 SPACES REQ'D & PROV'D,

20 PARKING SPACE AND LOADING SIZED AND DESIGNED TO MEET THE MIN

REQ'S OF LABC 11024 AND 11B-208.2.3 WITH A MAX SLOPE OF 2% IN ANY

DIRECTION & 8-2° MIN VERTIGAL CLEARANGE FROM STREET 70 EXTENT |

OF PARKING SPACE AND LOADING. ACCESSIBLE SPACE AND LOADING

TO BE STRIPED PER 5JAD.90, ALL OTHER SPACES PER 2/AD.90.

21 RESIDENTIAL PARKING, ALL SPACES ARE ASSIGNED, PER LAMC 12.21

A5.(n).(2) TANDEM ARE ALLOWED IN PARKIMG AREAS SERVING

APARTMENT, MULTI-FAMILY BUILDINGS. TANDEM SPACES, Ol

STANDARD SPACE AND ONE STACKED COMPACT SPACE, SHALL BE
INT.

SEE 2]AD.81 FOR RACK DTLS

ASSIGNED TO A SINGULAR U

39 HATCHED AREA EQ. TO MINIMUM 100 5F OF RECYCLING SPACE AS

40 2-TIER DERQ DECKER LONG TERM BICYCLE RACKS W/ MECHANICAL

REQD PER LAMC 12.21.A19.62.v

ASSISTANCE FOR LIFTING BICYCLES, ACCOMODATING 34 TOTAL

PACES

106" VERTICAL CLR SPACE PROVID AS REQ'D 8Y MARUFACTURER

G NOT! OM

4) THROUS

1. TO ENCOURAGE ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN RECYCLING TO THE

»

w

Iy

w

o

-

© @

MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE, EACH PROPERTY OWNER, MANAGER.

OR LESSEE SHALL INFORM ALL TENANTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES

LIVING OR WORKING ON THE PROPERTY OF THE AVAILABILITY AND
LOCATION OF THE RECYCLING AREA(S) OR ROOM(S), THE TYPES OF
MATERIALS THAT ARE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING, THAT THE
RECYCLING COLLECTION FACILITIES ARE LOCATED ON THI
PROPERTY PURSUANT TO STATE LAW REQUIRING THE DNERSDON

OF A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF SDLID WASTE;

FIRST;

. NO TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE STORED IN

RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS RECYCLING OR RECEPTACLES;
ALL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED OR STORED IN

RECYCLING RECEPTACLES. PAPER PROBUCTS AND OTHER

S WITH 1 'WORK AREA, AS DESIGNATED BY DIMENSIONED
BATCHED AREA. SEE 1JAD.91 FOR LONG TERM BICYCLE RACK DETAILS.

., EACH PROPERTY QWNER OR LESSEE SHALL CONTRACT WITH A
RECYCLER OR HAULER FOR THE PICK-UP OF RECYCLABLE
MATERIALS, SEPARATE FROM TRASH COLLECTION, WHEN
RECEPTACLES ARE FULL OR EVERY WEEK, WHICHEVER GCCURS

LIGHTWEIGHT MATERIALS SHALL BE IMMEBIATELY PLACED INTO

COVERED RECYCUNG RECEPTACLES WHEN THEY ARE DROPPED

OFF;
ON A DAILY BASIS THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE KEPT
FREE OF LITTER, DEBRIS, SPRLLAGE, BUGS RODENTS, ODORS, AND

OTHER SMILAR UNDESIRABLE HAZARDS;

COLLECTION AND LOADING;

PUBLIC;

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES OR IMPAIR TRAFFIC F

RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHAL|

EFF. 9110.)

)
A. RECYGLING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 91.6102 OF
THIS CODE AND MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PURSUANT TO SECTION 57 304.2.2 OF THIS

B. OUTDE)OR RECYCLING AREAS IN COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL. OR
PUBLIC FACILITIES, OR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS HAVING FOUR OR

LOW,
L 8E PLACED ALONGSIOE OF
TRASH AREAS OR ROOMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: {AMENDED BY ORD. NO. 181,227,

MORE LIVING UNITS SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE REAR ONE-
HALF OF THE LOT AND SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AREA OF 300

SQUARE FEET.

€. OUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY
EMCLOSED BY AN EIGHT-FOOT WALL OR CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH
WOODEN SLATES, CONCRETE BLOCK, OR SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION (ENCLOSURE) WITH GATES OF THE SAM
HEIGHT. NO MATERIAL SHALL EXCEED THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL
OR FENCE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A

. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY
ONE OR MORE SIGNS DESIGNATING IT FOR RECYCLING

. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE B8Y
PERSONS RESIDING OR EMPLOYED ON THE PROPERTY, BUT SHALL
BE KEPT SECURED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY BY THE GENERAL

. RECYCLING AREAS OR RODMS SHALL NOT DIMINISH THE REQUIRED

CONCRETE FLOOR SLOPED TO DRAIN, AND A WATER FAUCET

FOR HOSE ATTACHMENT SHALL BE LOCATED ADJAGENT T0 OR
WITHWN THE ENCLOSURE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SECURED

BY A LOCKING GATE.

°

. PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.304.2.2 OF THE CODE, OUTDOOR
RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET

FROM ANY BUILDING OR BUILDING OPENING EXCEPT WHEN

LOCATEQ

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT
OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

JACENT TO A MINIMUM ONE-HOUR WALL AND A
MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING OPENING,

\

PRELIMINARY ZONING ASSESSMENT COMPLETE

BY: MEGAN KOLP

\ DATE: 07/23/2024
APPLICATION #- 24010 - 10001 - 00572

THE ABQVE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS,

OR USED IN

AND  ARRANGEMENTS

REPRESENTED THEREBY ARE AND SHALL

REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT
ON WITH ANY OTHER WORK OR

PROJECT OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC PROJECT

DESIGNS,

THESE

OF THE ARCHITECT. VISUAL CONTACT WiTH
OR

SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE

DF ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.

AND NO PART THEREOF SHALL BE COPIED,
DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT

DISCLOSED 7O OTHERS,

FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED AND

IDEAS,

Havizion
Date

| Revision Dasc.
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PLAN KEYNOTES

08 RECYLING AND TRASH CHUTES (ONE OF EA} W/ 80 MINUTE RATED
CHUTE DOORS. HARDWARE 70 BE ADA COMPLIANT W/ MAX MOUNTING
HT OF £8* AFF. RECYCLING CHUTE SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKE!

*RECYCLING ONLY* AT EVERY POINT OF ENTRY, LAMC 12,21.A15{c).

09 LINE OF BUILDING / BALCONIES / AWNING ABOVE

11 SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING RACKS, 9 SPACES REQ'D & PROVD,

SEE 2|AD.31 FOR RACK DTLS b

20 PARKING SPACE AND LOADING SIZED AND DESIGNED TO MEET THE MIN *
REQ'S OF LABC 1102A AND 118-208.2.3 WITH A MAX SLOPE OF 2% IN ANY
DIRECTION & 8-2- MIN VERTICAL CLEARANCE FROM STREET TO EXTENT -
OF FARKING SPACE AND LOADING. ACGESSIBLE SPACE AND LOADING
7O BE STRIPED PER 5/AD.30, ALL OTHER SPACES PER 2/AD.90.

21 RESIDENTIAL PARKING. ALL SPACES ARE ASSIGNED, PER LAMC 12,21
A,5.{h).(2) TANDEM ARE ALLOWED IN PARKING AREAS SERVING
APARTMENT, MULTI-FAMILY BUILOINGS, TANDEM SPACES, ONE
STANDARD SPACE AND ONE STACKED COMPACT SPACE, SHALL BE
ASSIGNED TO A SINGULAR UNIT.

39 HATCHED AREA EQ. TO MINIMUM 100 SF OF RECYCLING SPACE AS
REQD PER LAMC 12.21.A19..2.iv

40 2-TIER DERQ DECKER LONG TERM BICYCLE RACKS W/ MECHANICAL
ASSISTANCE FOR LIFTING BICYCLES, AGCOMODATING 84 TOTAL |
SPACES WITH 100 SF WORK AREA, AS DESIGNATED BY DIMENSIONED
HATCHED AREA. SEE 1]AD.91 FOR LONG TERM BICYCLE RACK DETAILS.
106" VERTICAL CLR SPACE PROVD AS REQD BY MANUFACTURER

SPECIFICATIONS,

AND  ARRANGEMENTS
OR USED

WITH ANY OTHER WORK OR

PROJECT OTHER THAN THE S8PECIFIC PROJECT

TED THEREBY ARE AND SHALL

REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT

DEBIGNS,

DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT

OF THE ARCHITECT. VISUAL CONTACT WITH
THESE OR
SHALL CONSTITUTE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE

AND RO PART THEREOF SHALL BE CDPIED,
FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED AND

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
| DEAS,
| DISCLOSED TO OTHERS,

Revision
Date

Revision Desc.

Revigian .

.CYCLING NOTES FRO 19,{CH4) OUGH (1

1. TO ENCOURAGE ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN RECYCLING TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSISLE, EACH PROPERTY OWNER, MANAGER.
OR LESSEE SHALL INFORM ALL TENANTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES
LIVING OR WORKING ON THE PROPERTY OF THE AVAILABILITY AND
LOCATION OF THE RECYCLING AREA(S) OR ROOM(S), THE TYPES OF
MATERIALS THAT ARE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING, THAT THE
RECYCLING COLLECTION FACILITIES ARE LOCATED ON THE
PROPERTY PURSUANT TO STATE LAW REQUIRING THE DIVERSICN
OF A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF SOLID WASTE;

2, EACH PROPERTY OWNER OR LESSEE SHALL CONTRACT WITH A
RECYCLER OR HAULER FOR THE PICK-UP OF RECYCLABLE
MATERIALS, SEPARATE FROM TRASH COLLECTION, WHE
RECEPTACLES ARE FULL OR EVERY WEEK, WHICHEVER OCCURS
FIRST,

3.NO TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE STORED IN
RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS RECYCLING OR RECEPTAGLES;

4, ALL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE PLAGED OR STORED N ‘

1745 Barkeley Street | Santa Monica, CA 90404

o
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o
| -
Q)
e
| .
®
o
<

RECYCLING RECEPTAGLES, PAPER PRODUCTS AND OTHER
LIGHTWEIGHT MATERIALS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY FLACED INTO
COVERED RECYCLING RECEPTACLES WHEN THEY ARE DROPPED

OFF;

5. ON A DAILY BASIS THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE KEPT
FREE OF LITTER, DEBRIS, SPRLAGE, BUGS RODENTS, ODORS, AND
OTHER SMILAR UNDESIRAELE HAZARD:!

6. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY
ONE OR MORE SIGNS DESIGNATING IT FOR RECYCLING
COLLECTION AND LOADING;

7. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE BY
PERSONS RESIDING OR EMPLOYED ON THE PROPERTY, BUT SHALL
BE KEPT SECURED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY 8Y THE GENERAL
PUBLIC:

B, RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL NOT DIMINISH THE REQUIRED
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES OR IMPAIR TRAFFIC FLOW;

9. RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL BE PLACED ALONGSIDE OF
TRASH AREAS OR ROOMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: (AMENDED BY ORD. NO. 181227,
EFF.9110.)

A. RECYCUING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SEGTION 91.8102 OF
THIS CODE AND MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PURSUANT TO SECTION $7.304.2.2 OF THIS

B. QUTODOR RECYCUING AREAS 1N COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, OR
PUBLIC FACILITIES, OR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS HAVING FOUR OR
MQORE LIVING UNITS SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE REAR ONE-
HALF OF THE LOT AND SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AREA GF 300
SQUARE FEET,

€. QUTOOOR RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY

ENCLOSED BY AN EIGHT-FOOT WALL OR CHAIN LINK FENGE WITH
WOODEN SLATES, CONCRETE BLOCK, OR SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION (ENCLOSURE) WITH GATES OF THE SAME
HEIGHT. NO MATERIAL SHALL EXCEED THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL
OR FENCE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A
CONCRETE FLOOR SLOPED TO DRAIN, AND A WATER FAUCET
FOR HOSE ATTACHMENT SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO OR
WITHIN THE ENCLOSURE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SECURED
BY ALOCKING GATE.

D. PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.30¢.2.2 OF THE CODE, OUTDOOR
RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET
FROM ANY BUILDING OR BUILDING OPENING EXCEPT WHEN
LOCATED ADJACENT TQ A MINGLM ONE-OUR WALL AND A
MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING OPENING.

EXHIBIT "A”

Page No. _ 9 ___of
Case No. ADM-2024-3241-DB-VHCA-ED1 [
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EXHIBIT "A”

Page No. __10___ of
Case NO. ADM-2024-3241-DB-VHCA-ED1

TOTAL

SCALE:
3/32" = 140"

LEVEL 5 FLOOR PLAN

PLAN KEYNOTES

08 RECYLING AND TRASH CHUTES {ONE OF EA.) W/ 30 MINUTE RATED
CHUTE DOORS. BARDWARE TQ BE ADA COMPLIANT W/ MAX MOUNTING
HT OF 48" AFF. 'RECYCLING CHUTE SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED
"RECYCLING ONLY™ AT EVERY POINT OF ENTRY, LAMC 12.21.A18{c}.

09 LINE OF BURDING / BALCONIES / AWNING ABOVE i

11 SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING RACKS, 2 SPACES REQ'D & PROVD, )
SEE 2|AD.91 FOR RACK OTLS !

20 PARKING SPACE AND LOADING SIZED AND DESIGNED TO MEET THE MIN
REQ'S OF LABC 1102A AND 118-208.2.3 WITH A MAX SLOPE OF 2% IN ANY !
DIRECTION & 8-2" MIN VERTICAL CLEARANCE FROM STREET TO EXTENT |
OF PARKING SPACE AND LOADING. ACCESSIBLE SPACE AND LOADING  +
TO BE STRIPED PER 5}AD.90, ALL OTHER SPACES PER 2|AD.90. 1

21 RESIDENTIAL FARKING, ALL SPACES ARE ASSIGNED, PER LAMC 12,21
A 5 (N)42) TANDEM ARE ALLOWED IN PARKING AREAS SERVING

ARTMENT, MULTI-FAMILY BUILDINGS, TANDEM SPACES, ONE
srANDARD SPACE AND ONE STACKED COMPACT SPACE, SHALL BE
ASSIGNED TO A SINGULAR UNIT.

39 HATCHED AREA EQ. TO MINIMUM 100 SF OF RECYCLING SPACE AS

REQ'D PER LAMC 12.21.A19.c.2.4v

40 2-TIER DERQ DECKER LONG TERM BICYCLE RACKS W/ MECHANICAL
ASSISTANCE FOR LIFTING BIGYGLES, AGCOMODATING 84 TOTAL
SPACES WITH 100 SF WORK AREA, AS DESIGNATED BY DIMENSIONED
HATCHED AREA. SEE 1}AD.91 FOR LONG TERM BICYCLE RACK DETAILS.
106 VERTICAL CLR SPAGE PROVD AS REQ'D BY MANUFACTURER

cYc [ONS 1. 9,{C)4) cus

1. TO ENCOURAGE ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN RECYCLING TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE, EACH PROPERTY OWNER, MANAGER,
OR LESSEE SHALL INFORM ALL TENANTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES
LIVING DR WORKING ON THE PROPERTY OF THE AVAILABIUTY AND
LOCATION OF THE RECYCLING AREA(S) OR ROOM(S), THE TYPES OF
MATERIALS THAT ARE CCLLECTED FOR RECYCLING, THAT THE
RECYCLING COLLECTION FACILITIES ARE LOCATED ON THE
PROPERTY PURSUANT TO STATE LAW REQUIRING THE DIVERSION
OF A SUBSTANTIAL PORTICN OF SOLID WASTE;

EACH PROPERTY OWNER OR LESSEE SHALL CONTRACT WITH A
RECYCLER OR HAULER FOR THE PICK-UP OF RECYCLABLE
MATERIALS, SEPARATE FROM TRASH COLLECTION, WHEN
RECEPTACLES ARE FULL OR EVERY WEEK, WHICHEVER OCCURS

~

FIRST,

. NO TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE STORED IN
RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS RECYCLING OR RECEPTACLES;

. ALL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS S8HALL BE PLACED OR STORED IN
RECGYCLING RECEPTACLES, PAPER PRODUCTS AND OTHER
LIGHTWEIGHT MATERIALS SHALL 8E IMMEDIATELY PLACED INTO

COVEREQ RECYCLING RECEPTACLES WHEN THEY ARE DROFPPED

w

IS

OFF;

5. ON A DAILY BASIS THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE KEPT

F£REE OF LITTER, DEBRIS, SPLLAGE, BUGS, RODENTS, ODORS, AND

OTHER SMILAR UNDESIRABLE HAZARDS;

THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED 8Y

ONE OR MORE SIGNS DESIGNATING IT FOR RECYCLING

COLLECTION AND LOADING;

. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE BY
PERSONS RESIDING OR EMPLOYED ON THE PROPERTY, BUT SHALL
BE KEPT SECURED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY 8Y THE GENERAL

@

~

PUI "

. RECYCLING AREAS OR RODMS SHALL NOT OIMINISH THE REQUIRED

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES OR IMPAIR TRAFFIC Fi

RECYGLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL BE PLACED ALONGSIDE oF

TRASH AREAS OR ROUMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE AND SHALL

GOMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: {AMENDED 8Y ORD, NO, 181,227,

EFF. 911110.)

A.RECYCLING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 91.6102 OF
THIS CODE AND MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.304.2.2 OF THIS

e @

8. OUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS IN COMMERGIAL, INDUSTRIAL, OR
PUBLIG FACILITIES, OR RESIDENTIAL BUILOINGS HAVING FOUR OR
MORE LIVING UNITS SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE REAR ONE-
HALF OF THE LOT AND SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AREA OF 300

‘SQUARE FEET.

C. OUTDCOR RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY
ENCLOSED BY AN EIGHT-FOOT WALL OR CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH
WOODEN SLATES, CONCRETE BLOCK, OR SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION (ENCLOSURE) WITH GATES OF THE SAME
HEIGHT. NO MATERIAL SHALL EXCEED THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL
OR FENCE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A
CONCRETE FLOOR SLOPED TO DRAIN, AND A WATER FAUCET
FOR HOSE ATTACHMENT SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO OR
WITHIN THE ENCLOSURE. THE ENGLOSURE SHALL BE SECURED
BY A LOCKING GATE.

D. PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.304.2.2 OF THE CODE, OUTOOOR
RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET
FROM ANY BUILDING OR BULDING OPENING EXCEPT WHEN
LOCATED ADJACENT TO A MINIMUM ONE-HOUR WALL AND A
MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING OPENING.

I,r' CITY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT
-~ OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

PRELIMINARY ZONING ASSESSMENT COMPLETE
BY: MEGANKOLP | _ /
DATE: 07/20/2024 /

APPLICATION # 24010+ 10001 - 00572/
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- PLAN KEYNOTES

08 RECYLING AND TRASH CHUTES (ONE OF EA.) W/ 90 MINUTE RATED
DOORS. HARDWARE TO BE ADA COMPLIANT W/ MAX MOUNTING
O 4ah AFR. REGYCAING CHUTE SHALL BE Gl EARLY MARKED
"REGYCLING ONLY™ AT EVERY POINT OF ENTRY. LAMC 12,21,A15(c).
LINE OF BUILDING / BALGONIES / AWNING ABOVE
11 SHORT TERM BICYGLE PARKING RACKS, 2 SPACES REQ'D & PROVD,
SEE 2/AD.91 FOR RACK O]
A PARKING SPACE AND Lommc SIZED AND DESIGNED TO MEET THE MIN
1 1% REQ'S OF LABC 1102A AND 118-208.2.3 WITH A MAX SLOPE OF 2% IN ANY |
( — DIRECTION & 8'-2° MIN VERTIGAL CLEARANCE FROM STREET TO EXTENT |
-Q-U_‘, / OF PARKING SPACE AND LOADING, ACCESSIBLE SPACE AND LOADING
TO BE STRIPED PER 5AD.90, ALL OTHER SPACES PER 2/AD.90.
RESIDENTIAL PARKING, ALL SPACES ARE ASSIGNED. PER LAMC 12.21
A5.(n).{2) TANDEM ARE ALLOWED iN PARKING AREAS SERVING
APARTMENT, MULTI-FAMILY BUILDINGS, TANDEM SPACES, ONE
N/ STANDARD SPACE AND ONE STACKED COMPACT SPACE, SHALL BE
ASSIGNED TO A SINGULAR UNT.
39 HATCHED AREA EQ. TO MINIMUM 100 SF OF REGYCLING SPACE AS
REQD PER LAMC 1221 A19.6.2%

SPECIFICATIONS,

AND ARRANGEMENTS

8
OR USED

n
3

DRAWINGS OR  SPECIFICATIONS

DESIGNS,

4

REPRESENTED THEREBY ARE AND SHALL
REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT
AND NO PART THEREQF SHALL BE COPIED,
DISCLOSED TO QTHERS,

CONNECTION WITH ANY OTHER WORK OR
PROJECT OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC PROJECT
FOR WHICH THEY HAVE BEEN PREPARED AND
DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT
OF THE ARCHITECT. VIBUAL CONTACT WITH
THESE

SHALL CONEBTITUTE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE
OF ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS.

THE ABOVE DRAWINGS,
IDEAS,

a0 2-TIER DERQ DECKER LONG TERM BICYGLE RACKS W/ MECHANICAL
ASSISTANCE FOR LIFTING BICYCLES, ACCOMODATING 84 TOTAL
SPAGES WITH 100 SF WORK AREA, AS DESIGNATED BY DIMENSIONED =T T
HATCHED AREA, SEE 1{AD31 FOR LONG TERM BICYCLE RACK DETAILS.
106" VERTICAL CLR SPACE PROVD AS REQ'D BY MANUFACTURER § e
33
£
| stara|| ||| l f ]
| ! - | &
e i 5|
aaniy H
e
2BR UNIT - t t 4
Z
1 BR UNIT 5
I 648 SF s | |
I L] 3 i
| ;l'l 504 SF -
| - i ’ I
= —
» ——
2BRUNIT e
| — |
L ————|
582 SF - w— 2BRUNT

I 2 BRUNIT [y
N =

613 SF e re—— 608 SF

RECYCLING NOTES FROM SECTIONS 12.21.A19./CH4) THROUGH (121}

1. TO ENCOURAGE ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN RECYCLING TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE, EACH PROFERTY OWNER, MANAGER,
I OR LESSEE SHALL INFORM ALL TENANTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES
LIVING OR WORKING ON THE PROPERTY OF THE AVAILABILITY AND
LOCATION OF THE RECYCLING AREA(S) OR ROOM(S), THE TYPES OF
MATERIALS THAT ARE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING, THAT THE
RECYCLING COLLECTION FACILITIES ARE LOCATEC ON THE
PROPERTY PURSUANT TO STATE LAW REQUIRING THE DIVERSION
OF A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF SOLID WASTE;

. EACH PROPERTY OWNER OR LESSEE SHALL CONTRACT WITH A
RECYCLER OR HAULER FOR THE PICK-UP OF RECYCLABLE
MATERIALS, SEPARATE FROM TRASH COLLECTION, WHEN
RECEPTACLES ARE FULL OR EVERY WEEK, WHICHEVER OCCURS

! ==

>

2BRUNT

©
1745 Berkeloy Street | Sanla Monica, CA 90404

557 SF
I STUDIO UNIT
- » 608

I 355 SF

w

, ND TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE STORED IN
RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS RECYCLING OR RECEPTACLES;

. ALL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS $HALL BE PLACED OR STORED iV
RECYCLING RECEPTACLES. PAPER PRODUCTS AND OTHER
LIGHTWEIGHT MATERIALS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY PLACED INTC
COVERED RECYCLING RECEPTACLES WHEN THEY ARE DROPPED

S|

. ()Y Albert Group

~

OFF;

5. ON A DAILY BASIS THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE KEPT
FREE OF LITTER, DEBRIS, SPLLAGE, BUGS, RODENTS, ODORS, AND
OTHER SIMILAR UNDESIRABLE HAZARDS;

. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY
ONE OR MORE 5IGNS DESIGNATING IT FOR RECYCLING
COLLECTION AND LOADING;

. THE RECYCLING AREA DR ROOM SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE BY
PERSONS RESIDING OR EMPLOYED ON THE PROPERTY, BUT SHALL
BE KEPT SECURED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY BY THE GENERAL
PUBLIC:

. RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL MOT OIMINISH THE REQUIRED

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES OR IMPAIR TRAFFIC FLOW;

REGYCLING AREAS OR RODMS SHALL BE PLACED ALONGSIDE OF

TRASH AREAS OR ROOMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE AND SHALL

COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: (AMENDED BY ORD, NO. 181,227,

_~ EFF. $11/10,)
L2 A.RECYCUING ROOMS SKALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 918102 0F

- YYVIF THIS CODE AND MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMA
e SPRINKLER SYSTEM PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.304. O this

.3

2BRUNIT
1BRUNT =
548 SF

~

© »

28R UNIT

A | G
__nfm,\' 1 i Z_BR umT 2BR UMIT
. 815 -m

629 SF

| B, OUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS IN GOMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL. OR
PUBLIC FACILITIES. OR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS HAVING FOUR OR
MORE LIVING UNITS SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE REAR ONE-
HALF OF THE LDT AND SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AREA OF 300

“ ,, SQUARE FEET.
OUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE GOMPLETELY.
ENCLOSED BY AN EIGHT-FOOT WALL OR CHABN LINK FENCE WITH
'WOODEN SLATES, CONCRETE 8LOCK, OR SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION (ENCLOSURE) WITH GATES OF THE SAME

HEIGHT. NO MATERIAL SHALL EXCEED THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL
OR FENCE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL 8E CONSTRUCTED WITH A

569 SF

HTAN A

o

ZBE UM 2BRUNIT TR
2BRUNIT

542 SF

571 SF

Page No. __11___of
Case NO. ADM-2024-3241-DB-VHCA-ED1

CONCRETE FLOOR SLOPED TO DRAIN, AND A WATER FAUCET

FOR HOSE ATTACHMENT SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO OR

WITHIN THE ENCLOSURE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SECURED

BY A LOCKING GATE.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.304.2.2 OF THE CODE, OUTDOOR

| RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET
FROM ANY BUILDING OR BUILDING OPENING EXCEPT WHEN
LOCATED ADSACENT TO A MiNGMUM ONE-HOUR WALL AND A
MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING OPENING.

o
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A,
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2BRUNIT

648 SF

o T

€

ZBR UNIT

563 SF

[ 7 +

[Cieae F
i
£ . J‘ 504 SF

-1

e
-

1BRUNIT

2BRUNIT

28R UNIT T2

L= 1 7

582 SF

2BRUNIT

557 SF

2BRUNIT

18R UNIT

443 SF
| e I

STUDIO UNIT

2 708

| 3ssSF

2BRUNT g 3
=

609 SF

i E

1 BR UNIT
548 SF |
e 425 SF
e |
2BRUNIT I
| 2 BRUNIT 2 5% UNT |
= e 563 SF |
569 SF e y e T
B STAIR1
2BR UNIT 2 BRUNIT N
718 2BRUNIT
570 SF ki
Bl - b 571 SF
= f A

A
(::4‘ 03,

EXHIBIT "A’

Page No. __12__ of

Case No. ADM-2024-3241-DB-VHCA-ED1

SCALE:
332" =

LEVEL 7

PLAN KEYNOTES

08 RECYLING AND TRASH CHUTES {ONE OF EA.}) W/ 90 MINUTE RATED
CHUTE DOORS. HARDWARE TO BE ADA COMPLIANT W/ MAX MOUNTING
HT OF 48" AFF. RECYCLING CHUTE SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED
"RECYCLING ONLY™ AT EVERY POINT OF ENTRY. LAMC 12,21.A19{c}.

09 LINE OF BUILDING / BALCONIES / AWNING ABOVE

11 SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING RACKS, 9 SPACES REQ'D & PROVD,
SEE 2|AD.81 FOR RACK DTLS

20 PARKING SPACE AND LOADING SIZED AND DESIGNED TO MEET THE MIN
REQ'S OF LABC 11024 AND 118-208.2.3 WITH A MAX SLOPE OF 2% IN ANY
DIRECTION & 82° MIN VERTICAL CLEARANCE FROM STREET TO EXTENT
OF PARKING SPACE AND LOADING, ACCESSIBLE SPACE AND LOADING
TO BE STRIPED PER 5JAD.20, ALL OTHER SPACES PER 2JAD.90. H

21 RES|DENTIAL PARKING. ALL SPACES ARE ASSIGNED, PER LAMC 12,21
A.5 [h}.(2) TANDEM ARE ALLOWED [N PARKING AREAS SERVING .

APARTMENT, MULTI-FAMILY BUILDINGS, TANDEM SPACES, ONE n

STANDARD SPACE AND ONE STACKED COMPACT SPACE, SHALL 8E
ASSIGNED TO A SINGULAR UNIT, l

39 HATCHED AREA EQ. TO MINIMUM 100 SF OF RECYCLING SPACE AS
REQD PER LAMC 12.21.A19.¢.24v i

40 2 TIER DERQ DECKER LONG TERM BICYCLE RACKS W/ MECHANICAL

STANCE FOR LIFTING BICYCLES, AGCOMODATING 84 TOTAL

SPACES WITH 100 SF WORK AREA, AS DESIGNATED BY DIMENSIONED
HATCHED AREA, SEE 1|AD.91 FOR LONG TERM BICYCLE RACK DETAILS.
106 VERTICAL CLR SPACE PROVD AS REQ'D BY MANUFACTURER

1. TO ENCOURAGE ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN RECYCLING TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE, EACH PROPERTY OWNER, MANAGER,
OR LESSEE SHALL INFORM ALL TENANTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES
LIVING OR WORKING ON THE PROPERTY OF THE AVAILABILITY AND
LOCATION OF THE RECYCLING AREA(S) OR ROOM(S), THE TYPES OF
MATERIALS THAT ARE COLLECTED FOR RECYCUING, THAT THE |
RECYCLING COLLECTION FACILITIES ARE LOCATED ON THE
PROPERTY PURSUANT TQ STATE LAW REQUIRING THE DIVERSION
OF A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF SOLID WASTE;

2. EACH PROPERTY OWNER OR LESSEE SHALL CONTRACT WITH A
RECYCLER QR HAULER FOR THE PICK-UP OF RECYCLABLE
MATERIALS, SEPARATE FROM TRASH COLLECTION, WHEN
RECEPTACLES ARE FULL OR EVERY WEEK. WHICHEVER OCCURS
FIRST:

3, NO TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE STORED N |

CYCH OTES Fi [ONS 12.21,A13,{C)(4) THRO) ‘

RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS RECYCLING OR RECEPTACLES;

4, ALL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE PLACED DR STORED IN
RECYCLING RECEPTACGLES. PAPER PRODUCTS AND OTHER
LIGHTWEIGHT MATERIALS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY PLACED INTO
COVERED RECYCUNG RECEPTACLES WHEN THEY ARE OROPPED

OFF:

5. ON A DALY BASIS THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE KEPT
FREE OF LITTER, DEBRIS, SPILLAGE, BUGS, RODENTS, ODORS, AND
OTHER SMILAR UNDESIRABLE HAZARI

6. THE RECYGLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED8Y |
ONE OR MORE SIGNS DESIGNATING IT FOR RECYCLING
COLLECTION AND LOADING; |

7, THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE BY
PERSONS RESIDING OR EMPLOYED GN THE PROPERTY, BUT SHALL
BE KEPT SECURED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY BY THE GENERAL

LIC:
8. RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL NOT DIMINISH THE REQUIRED
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES OR IMPAIR TRAFFIC FL
9. RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL BE PLACED ALONGSIDE OF
TRASH AREAS OR ROOMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: [AMENDED BY ORD. NO, 181,227,
EFF. 3110.)
A. RECYCUING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 91.8102 OF
THIS CODE AND MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PURSUANT TC SECTION 57.304.2.2 OF THIS

DE.

€, QUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS N COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, OR
PUBLIC FACILITIES, OR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS HAVING FOUR OR
MORE LIVING UNITS SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE REAR ONE-
HALF OF THE LOT AND SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AREA OF 300
SQUARE FEET.

C. OUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY
ENGLOSED BY AN EIGHT-FOOT WALL OR CHAN LINK FENCE WITH
‘WOODEN SLATES, CONCRETE BLOCK. OR SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION (ENCLOSURE) WITH GATES OF THE SAME
HEIGHT. NO MATERIAL SHALL EXCEED THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL
OR FENCE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A
GONCRETE FLOOR SLOPED TO DRAIN, AND A WATER FAUCET
FOR HOSE ATTACHMENT SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO OR
WITHIN THE ENCLOSURE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SECURED
BY A LOCKING GATE

D. PURSUANT TO SECTION 57.304.2.2 OF THE CODE, OUTDOOR
RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET
FROM ANY BUILDING OR BULDING OPENING EXCEPT WHEN
LOCATED ADJACENT TO A MINIMUM ONE-HOUR WALL AND A
MINIMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING DPENING.

\
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Case No ADM-2024-3241-DB-VHCA-ED1

SCALE:
31327 = 107

ROOF 1

PLAN KEYNOTES

08 RECYLING AND TRASH CHUTES (ONE OF EA.) W/ 30 MINUTE RATED e
DOORS. HARDWARE TO BE ADA COMPLIANT W/ MAX MOUNTING
HT OF 48" AFF. RECYCLING CHUTE SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED
"RECYCUNG ONLY* AT EVERY POINT OF ENTRY. LAMC 12,21.A19(c).

09 LINE OF BUILDING / BALCONIES / AWNING ABOVE i

11 SHORT TERM BICYGLE PARKING RACKS, 9 SPACES REQ'D & PROVD, |
SEE 2|AD.91 FOR RACK DTLS

20 PARKING SPACE AND LOADING SIZED AND DESIGNED TO MEET THE MIN .
REQ'S OF LABC 1102A AND 118-20€.2.3 WITH A MAX SLOPE OF 2% IN ANY
CIRECTION & 8-2* MIN VERTICAL CLEARANCE FROM STREEY TO EXTENT
OF PARKING SPACE AND LOADING, ACCESSIBLE SPACE AND LOADING
TO BE STRIPED PER 5|a0.90, ALL OTHER SPACES PER 2|AD.90.

21 RESIDENTIAL PARKING, ALL SPACES ARE ASSIGNED. PER LAMC 12.21
A5.{n).{2) TANDEM ARE ALLOWED IN PARKING AREAS SERVING
APARTMENT, MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS. TANDEM SPACES, ONE :
STANDARD SPACE AND ONE STACKED COMPACT SPACE, SHALL BE {
ASSIGNED TO A SINGULAR UNIT. i

39 HATCHEQ AREA EQ. TO MINIMUM 100 SF OF RECYCLING SPACE AS
REQD PER LAMC 12.21.A19.6.2.v

40 2-TIER DERO DECKER LONG TERM BICYCLE RACKS W/ MECHANICAL |
ASSISTANCE FOR LIFTING BICYCLES, ACCOMODATING B4 TOTAL
SPACES WITH 100 SF WORK AREA, AS DESIGNATED 8Y DIMENSIONED
HATCHED AREA. SEE 1JAD.91 FOR LONG TERM BICYCLE RACK DETAILS.
108" VERTICAL CLR SPACE PROVD AS REQ'D BY MANUFACTURER

o O JONS 12.21 oUG

1, TO ENCOURAGE ACTIVE PARTICIPATION IN RECYCLING TD THE

MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE, EACH PROPERTY OWNER, MANAGER.

OR LESSEE SHALL INFORM ALL TENANTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES

LIVING OR WORKING ON THE PROPERTY OF THE AVAILABILITY AND

LOCATION OF THE RECYCLING AREA{S) OR ROOM(S), THE TYPES OF

MATERIALS THAT ARE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING, THAT THE

RECYCLING COLLECTION FACILITIES ARE LOCATED Of

PROPERTY PURSUANT TO STATE LAW REQUIRING THE DNERSION |

OF A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF SOLID WASTE;

EACH PROPERTY OWNER OR LESSEE SHALL CONTRACT WITH A

RECYCLER OR HAULER FOR THE PICK-UP OF RECYCLABLE

MATERIALS, SEPARATE FROM TRASH COLLECTION, WHEN

RECEPTACLES ARE FULL OR EVERY WEEK, WHICHEVER OCCURS
FIRST;

MO TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE STORED IN |

RECYCLING AREAS OR ROGMS RECYCLING OR RECEPTACLES;

. ALL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE PLAGED OR STORED IN
RECYCLING RECEPTACLES. PAPER PRODUCTS AND OTHER
LIGHTWEIGHT MATERIALS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY PLACED INTO
COVERED RECYCLING REGERTACLES WHEN THEY ARE DROPPED

o

s w

CFF,

5. 0N A DALY BASIS THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE KEPT
FREE OF LITTER, DEBRIS, SPLLAGE, BUGS, RODENTS, ODORS, AND
OTHER SIMILAR UNDESIRABLE HAZARDS;

. THE RECYCLING AREA OR RCOM SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY
ONE OR MORE SIGNS DESIGNATING IT FOR RECYCLING
COLLECTION AND LDADING;

. THE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE BY
PERSONS RESIDING OR EMPLOYED ON THE PROPERTY, BUT SHALL
BE KEPT SECURED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY BY THE GENERAL
PUBLIC;

. RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL NOT DIMINISH THE REUU!RED
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES OR IMPAIR TRAFFIC FLOW;

3 RECYCLING AREAS OR ROOMS SHALL BE PLACED ALONGSIDE OF

H AREAS OR ROOMS WHEREVER POSSIBLE AND SHALL.
COMPLV WITH THE FOLLOWING: {AMENDED BY ORD. NO, 181,227,
EFF. 9/1110.)
A. RECYCLING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 91.6102 OF
THIS CODE AND MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM PURSUANT TQ SECTION 57.304.2.2 OF THIS

@

~

@ =

B. OUTDDOR RECYCLING AREAS IN COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL. OR
PUBLIC FACILITIES, OR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS HAVING FOUR OR.
MORE LIVING UNITS SHALL BE CONFENED TO THE REAR ONE-
HALF OF THE LOT AND SHALL NOT EXCEED AN AREA OF 300
SQUARE

[ OUTDOOR RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY
ENCLOSED BY AN EIGHT-FOOT WALL OR CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH
WOODEN SLATES. CONCRETE BLOCK, OR SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION {ENCLOSURE) WITH GATES OF THE SAME
HEIGHT. NO MATERIAL SHALL EXGEED THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL
OR FENCE. THE ENCLGSURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A
CONCRETE FLOOR SLOPED YO ORAIN, AND A WATER FAUCET
FOR HOSE ATTACHMENT SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO OR
WITHIN THE ENCLOSURE. THE ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SECURED
BY ALOCKING GATE.

D. PURSUANT TQ SECTION 57.304,2.2 OF THE CODE, CUTOOQR
RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET
FROM ANY BUILDING OR BUILDING DPENING EXCEPT WHEN
LOCATED ADJACENT TO A MINIMUM ONE-HOLIR WALL AND A
MINMUM OF 10 FEET FROM ANY BUILDING OPENING.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, DEPARTMENT
OF BUILDING AND SAFETY

PRELIMINARY ZONING ASSESSMENT COMPLETE
\ BY: MEGAN KOLP

DATE: 07/23/2024
' APPLICATION # 24010 - 10001 - 00572 J/
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